
r

Tortilla Flat 300k Permanent
Contact: Mike Sturgill - 602-702-2132

Cue At MileGo Fo Instruction

L 0.0 1.4 CONTROL 1: Circle K (NW corner 32nd St & Union 
Hills Dr.)  Start time:

L 1.4 1.0 LEFT (West) onto Rose Garden Ln
R 2.4 13.8 RIGHT (North) onto Cave Creek Rd
- 16.2 6.3 Shell station/store on right
R 22.5 0.5 RIGHT (East) onto Bartlett Dam Rd [NF-205]
L 23.0 0.1 LEFT into Ranger Station

U 23.1 0.1

CONTROL 2: Ranger Station. Info Control
Soda and water machines, water fountain, porta john
Open: Start + 1:14, Close: Start + 2:28
Exit Ranger Station back onto Bartlett Dam Rd.

R 23.2 0.5 RIGHT (West) onto Bartlett Dam Rd [NF-205]
L 23.7 4.2 LEFT (South-West) onto Cave Creek Rd
L 27.9 5.3 LEFT (South) onto Pima Rd
L 33.2 2.9 LEFT (East) onto Dynamite Blvd

R 36.1 0.5
CONTROL 3: Gas station/Conv store
Corner of Dynamite and Alma School Pkwy
Open: Start + 1:56, Close: Start + 3:52

R 36.6 0.0 Continue on Dynamite Blvd the same way you were going
- 36.6 9.3 Road name changes to E Rio Verde Dr
R 45.9 2.1 RIGHT (South) onto Forest Rd at bottom of 9 mile hill
R 48.0 8.1 RIGHT (West) onto McDowell Mountain Rd
- 56.1 1.3 Road name changes to N Fountain Hills Blvd
- 57.4 2.4 Conv store on left
L 59.8 2.0 LEFT (East) onto Shea Blvd

R 61.8 0.3 CONTROL 4: Circle K on Shea Blvd
Open: Start + 3:18, Close: Start + 6:36

R 62.1 6.7 RIGHT (West) onto SR-87 [N Beeline Hwy]
L 68.8 2.6 LEFT (South) onto Gilbert Rd

L 71.4 9.1 LEFT (East) onto McDowell Rd
*** DO NOT GET ON THE 202 FREEWAY ***

R 80.5 1.9 RIGHT (South) onto Ellsworth Rd [N Usery Pass Rd]
L 82.4 3.0 LEFT (East) onto Brown Rd (Conv store)
- 85.4 3.4 Road name changes to Lost Dutchman Blvd

L 88.8 12.6
LEFT (North-East) onto SR-88 [Apache Trail] 
(Grocery Store - check water) Open 5 am - 8 pm every 
day

- 101.4 2.0 Continue across bridge

- 103.4 5.6
Tortilla Flat - Store and Restaurant
Get water if it's remotely in question! Long climb 
ahead

U 109.0 5.6
CONTROL 5: Informational control. End of Pavement
Open: Start + 5:50, Close: Start + 11:40
Write down your arrival time

- 114.6 14.5 Tortilla Flat - Store and Restaurant

R 129.1 3.4 RIGHT (West) onto Lost Dutchman Blvd 
(Grocery Store) Open 5 am - 8 pm every day

- 132.5 3.0 Road name changes to E Brown Rd
R 135.5 1.9 RIGHT (North) onto Ellsworth Rd (Conv Store)
- 137.4 6.0 Road name changes to N Usery Pass Rd
R 143.4 5.8 RIGHT (East) onto Bush Hwy
R 149.2 0.4 RIGHT (East) onto Saguaro Lake Blvd



U 149.6 0.4 CONTROL 6: At Lakeshore Restaurant/Marina 
Open: Start + 8:02, Close: Start + 16:04

R 150.0 3.9 Continue on Bush Hwy (North)
L 153.9 8.2 LEFT (South-West) onto SR-87 [Beeline Hwy]
R 162.1 1.3 RIGHT (North) onto Fort McDowell Rd
L 163.4 1.7 LEFT (West) onto Mohave Rd
- 165.1 0.8 Road name changes to E Grande Blvd
R 165.9 0.6 RIGHT (North) onto Saguaro Blvd
L 166.5 0.8 LEFT (South) onto Fountain Hills Blvd
R 167.3 3.6 RIGHT (West) onto Palisades Blvd (Conv Store)
R 170.9 1.8 RIGHT (West) onto Shea Blvd
R 172.7 0.5 RIGHT (North) onto 136th St
L 173.2 2.8 LEFT (West) onto Via Linda

R 176.0 2.3 RIGHT (North-West) onto Frank Lloyd Wright Blvd 
(Conv Store)

R 178.3 1.0 RIGHT (North) onto 100th St
R 179.3 1.4 RIGHT (North-East) onto Thompson Peak Pky
L 180.7 2.7 LEFT (West) onto Bell Rd
R 183.4 0.2 RIGHT (North) onto Hayden Rd
L 183.6 0.8 LEFT (West) onto Princess Dr
R 184.4 0.5 At roundabout, take the SECOND exit onto Princess Blvd
- 184.9 0.5 STRAIGHT across Scottsdale Rd onto Princess Dr
R 185.4 0.5 RIGHT (North) onto 68th St
L 185.9 2.8 LEFT (West) onto Mayo Blvd
L 188.7 0.9 LEFT (South) onto Tatum Blvd
R 189.6 2.1 RIGHT (West) onto Union Hills Dr

R 191.7
CONTROL 7: Circle K (NW corner 32nd St & Union 
Hills Dr.)
Open: Start + 10:00, Close: Start + 20:00



Informational Control:
Sign #1: Tonto National Forest
Sign #2: Cave Creek Ranger Station

Informational Control:
Sign #1: Pavement Ends 500 feet
Sign #2: No Pavement Next 22 Miles
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